

No. 07-1356

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DONNIE RAY VENTRIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Kansas Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF
NEW MEXICO, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, COLORADO,
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,
MONTANA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY,
NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico

JOEL JACOBSEN
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General

111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 222-9061

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General
State of Alabama

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado

RICHARD S. GEBELEIN
Chief Deputy Attorney
General
State of Delaware

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General
State of Indiana

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Kentucky

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
State of Maryland

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan

MIKE MCGRATH
Attorney General
State of Montana

KELLY A. AYOTTE
Attorney General
State of New Hampshire

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General
State of New Jersey

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

HENRY D. MCMASTER
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General and
Reporter
State of Tennessee

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General
State of Texas

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. The Trial Court Properly Allowed Voluntary Statements to Be Used for Impeachment Purposes	4
II. Prohibiting the Use of Voluntary Statements for Impeachment Purposes Undermines the “Truth-Seeking” Function of Trials	9
A. This Kansas Supreme Court’s Opinion Failed to Abide by This Court’s Precedent Requiring a Court to Balance the Twin Goals of Substantive Justice and Procedural Fairness	9
B. If a Proper Balancing of Interests Were Performed, It Would Reveal Marginal Benefits but Massive Losses	12
III. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Majority Opinion Improperly Ignored this Court’s Recent Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence ...	16
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	3, 16
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	10
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	7
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3, 17
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	3, 6, 16, 17
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. ____, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008).....	6
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	1, 5, 12
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	2, 11, 12
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	6, 7
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	4, 8, 14
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998).....	15
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) ...	3, 4, 14
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	1, 17
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	17
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	5, 6, 8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	5
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	5, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	1, 15
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	11, 13
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000)	9
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	17
<i>State v. Swinton</i> , 847 A.2d 921 (Conn. 2004)	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	14
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	3, 14
<i>United States v. Goodlow</i> , 597 F.2d 159 (9th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	4
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Polizzi</i> , 549 F.Supp.2d 308 (E.D. N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954)	1, 4, 5, 12
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	4, 12
U.S. Const. amend. V	6
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES OF COURT

Supr. Ct. Rule 37	1
-------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Paul Stevens, “Foreword, Symposium: The Jury at a Crossroad: The American Experience,” 78 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 907 (2003).....	17
Roscoe Pound, “The Causes of Public Dissat- isfaction with the Administration of Justice,” 40 AM. L. REV. 729 (1906)	10
